
 

 

 

 

 

May 31, 2024 

 
District 1 - Commissioner Kevin Ruane 

District 2 - Commissioner Cecil Pendergrass 

District 3 - Commissioner Ray Sandelli 

District 4 - Commissioner Brian Hamman 

District 5 - Commissioner Mike Greenwell (Chair) 

 

CLERK OF COURT & COMPTROLLER FY24/25 BUDGET REQUEST 
 
Since Lee County’s incorporation in 1887, the Clerk & Comptroller’s office has supported the community 
in five constitutionally protected roles: clerk to the court, clerk to the board of county commissioners, 
county comptroller, county recorder, and county auditor. These roles provide county residents: 

 

 Reliable financial information that offers the public an accurate fiscal position of the county

 Assurance as to the proper accountability for, and prudent use of, public funds

 Efficient and professional customer service for critical and statutorily required services

 Oversight of an approximate $2 billion investment portfolio

 24/7 access to court, property, and other county records and documents

 Independent and objective performance audits of county operations

 
To ensure the Clerk’s office can continue to provide exemplary customer service to the County and the 
public, the Clerk requests $16,865,962 to fund operations for the fiscal year ending 2025. This equates to 
an overall increase of 5.3% from the Clerk’s board approved budget from the prior fiscal year. Below is a 
summary of the Clerk’s operating request compared with the prior fiscal year: 
 

 

  

 



BUDGET SUPPORT 

The Clerk’s non-court budget is also funded by the fees collected throughout the fiscal year. This revenue 

is used to offset the funding amount requested from the Board. I am optimistic that the Clerk’s major 

revenue sources will slightly stabilize over the next fiscal year, however I continue to expect them to be 

lower than previous years.  If revenues come in stronger than projected, this will allow the Clerk to 

maximize the return of excess fees to the board at the end of the fiscal year.   

Below is an overview of a few of the initiatives that support the Clerk’s budget request for FY24/25, 

Enhance County Fiscal-Related Operations 

 E1 Replacement - The Clerk, Port Authority, and BoCC have all used the same financial

system for the past 30 years. To streamline historical processes and implement new

efficiencies, the system needs to be replaced. Project was on hold due to Hurricane Ian and

will be restarted within the fiscal year.

 Kronos Upgrade - The Clerk, Port Authority, and BoCC all use the same timecard

management system, which will reach end-of-life support next year according to the

vendor. A comprehensive system upgrade is required. Additionally, the Administrative

Office of the Courts will be added as a system user, further streamlining payroll functions.

Enhance Citizen Services 

 Domestic Violence – The Clerk would like to implement a low cost after-hours domestic

violence call line to assist vulnerable citizens with the injunction for protection process.

 Legal Aid - Due to Hurricane Ian, the demand for legal services has drastically increased.

A slight expansion of the program will allow more appointments to be scheduled for

citizens in need of legal advice that the Clerk is statutorily prohibited from providing.

As the County’s population continues to grow closer towards 1 million residents and the demand for Clerk 
services become stronger, my team and I are committed to being good stewards of tax payer dollars. We 
look forward to serving this board and the citizens of Lee County with efficiency and professionalism, 
while also maintaining a culture of exceptional government.  

I appreciate your ongoing support and consideration of the Clerk’s FY24/25 budget request. 

Respectfully, 

 Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller 

CC: Dave Harner, County Manager 



Fiscal Year 2025 Budget  
For the Lee County Board of County Commissioners 

Prepared by: 

CLERK OF THE COURT & COMPTROLLER 

The General Accounting Office, Finance Department 

Clerk to Board of County Commissioners
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FY25 FY24

Proposed Adopted Percent
Budget Budget Variance Change

Personal Services $10,997,401 $10,216,533 $780,868 7.6%
Operating Expenses 3,442,239 3,378,534 63,705 1.9%
Capital Outlay & SIP 45,000 137,503 (92,503) -67.3%

Total Board Functions $14,484,640 $13,732,570 $752,070 5.5%

Article V Court Related Costs $1,140,000 $1,152,747 ($12,747) -1.1%
Probation & Restitution Collection 115,280 101,711 13,569 13.3%
Specialty Courts (Drug, Mental Health, ERC) 52,114 88,336 (36,222) -41.0%
E-First Appearance Weekends and Local Court Pgm 212,228 210,268 1,960 0.9%
Domestic Violence 29,200 - 29,200 100.0%
Legal Aid 57,500 - 57,500 100.0%

Total Court Related $1,606,322 $1,553,062 $53,260 3.4%

Total Operating Board Request $16,090,962 $15,285,632 $805,330 5.3%

Additional IT/ Project Request $775,000 $731,137 43,863 6.0%

Total Operating & One-time Board Request $16,865,962 $16,016,769 $849,193 5.3%

Lee County Clerk of Courts

Fiscal Year 2025 Board Budget Request

Line Item

One-time IT Project Request

State Mandated Article V Court Related Costs & Funding for Local Court Programs

Clerk to Board Functions

Inspector General
8.5%

Finance
31.7%

Minutes 4.0%
Court
10.0%

Tax Deeds
3.8%

DoIT
42.0%

Lee County Clerk of Courts Fiscal Year 2025 Request Clerk to 
Board Functions by Department
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Inspector Tax

General Finance Minutes Deeds DoIT Total

1210 Regular Salaries FT $913,597 $3,239,945 $394,483 $381,338 $2,401,059 $7,330,422
1310 Non-Permanent Labor - - - - 41,795 41,795
1410 Overtime 1.0 - - - - 28,188 28,188
1415 Overtime 1.5 - 23,395 - 2,954               - 26,349
1510 Special Pay- No Retirement 9,493 126,488 5,538               11,004 86,169 238,692
2110 FICA Taxes OASDI 56,643 200,152 24,458 23,643 148,481 453,377
2120 Medicare Taxes 13,249 46,982 5,721 5,530 34,816 106,298
2210 Retirement Contribution Regular 140,713 452,176 53,768 46,782 388,595 1,082,034
2310 Health Insurance 192,047 778,554 105,624 98,200 434,865 1,609,290
2320 Life Insurance 2,286 8,306 822 781 7,417 19,612
2330 Dental Insurance 4,391 17,469 2,620 2,476 10,928 37,884
2350 Disability Insurance 2,923 10,369 1,262 1,221 7,685 23,460

Total Personal Services $1,335,342 $4,903,836 $594,296 $573,929 $3,589,998 $10,997,401

3120 Legal Services - - - 33,801 9,211 43,012
3130 Financial Services - - - - - -
3190 Other Professional Services 2,002 25,000 - - 203,390 230,392
3460 Data Processing/Software Services 3,253 8,000 - - 1,059,167 1,070,420
3490 Other Contractual Services - 28,363 - - 3,224 31,587
4010 Local Travel Per Diem 150 354 200 - 1,750 2,454
4022 Out of County Travel 14,757 31,058 - - 53,605 99,420
4110 Telecommunications - - - - 214,536 214,536
4120 Advertising - - - - - -
4211 Freight, Postage & Courier 25 19,300 50 6,490 - 25,865
4390 All Utility Services - 145 - - - 145
4490 Rentals/Leases - - - - 31,553 31,553
4640 Data Processing Equip Maintenance - - - - 184,861 184,861
4650 Repairs and Maint - Services - 1,294 100 - 18,375 19,769
4690 Internal Repair & Maintenance 250 - 350 - 82,895 83,495
4710 Print Bind Copy External 125 10,240 - 676 - 11,041
4970 License, Permit, & Application 636 2,905 - - - 3,541
5120 General Office Supplies 150 21,705 300 676 7,829 30,660
5280 Minor Equipment - 2,500 300 - 503,256 506,056
5281 Attractive Items - - - - 320,116 320,116
5290 Other Supplies - - 550 - 1,382 1,932
5410 Reference Materials 250 400 - - 1,750 2,400
5420 Memberships 4,497 6,810 - - 4,538 15,845
5530 Education Expense - 17,100 - - 22,105 39,205
5531 Training/Seminars/Business Meetings 6,139 17,160 - - 19,020 42,319
7135 SBITA Principal - - - - 412,909 412,909
7235 SBITA Interest Expense - - - - 18,706 18,706

Total Operating Expenses $32,234 192,334        $1,850 $41,643 $3,174,178 $3,442,239

Capital Outlay & SIP - - 45,000            - - 45,000

Grand Total $1,367,576 $5,096,170 $641,146 $615,572 $6,764,176 $14,484,640

Capital Equipment & Software

Lee County Clerk of Courts

Fiscal Year 2025 Non-Court Board Budget Request by Department

Line Item

Personal Services

Operating Expenses

Clerk to Board Functions
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FY25 FY24 Variance
Proposed Adopted Percent

Budget Budget Variance Change

Total Personal Services 7,631,928$  7,764,383$  (132,455)$  -1.71%

Total Operating Expenses 1,090,188 806,873 283,315 35.11%

Capital Outlay 47,260 22,497 24,763 110.07%

Total Fees Budget 8,769,376$              8,593,753$              175,623$   2.04%

Total Personal Services 4,814,978 2,913,623 1,901,355 65.26%
Total Operating Expenses 1,250,021 - 1,250,021 100.00%
Capital Outlay 200,000 - 200,000 100.00%

Total Special Revenue Fund Budget 6,264,999$             2,913,623$              3,351,376$   115.02%

Total Personal Services 15,022,675 13,507,386 1,515,289 11.22%

Total Operating Expenses 746,876 831,352 (84,476) -10.16%

Total Court Budget 15,769,551$             14,338,738$            1,430,813$   9.98%

* Pursuant to Sections 28.35 and 28.36, Florida Statutes, a balanced court related budget must be prepared on or before June 1
and submitted to the Clerks of Court Operations Corporation.  The Corportation shall complete its review and adjustment to 
the Clerk's budget request and make recommendations to the Legislature by August 1 each year.

Court Budget*

Lee County Clerk of Courts

Fiscal Year 2025 Other Funding Sources

Line Item

Clerk Fees Budget - Non-Court

Special Revenue Funds
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Clerk Internal Human Records

Admin Audit TDC Micrographics DoIT Recording Resources Communications Management Total

1110 Elected Official Salaries 96,978$               -$  -$  -$  -$  -$ -$  -$  -$  96,978$

1210 Regular Salaries FT 448,903 113,334 428,552 220,547 184,118 1,930,628 623,918 479,251 315,261 4,744,512

1310 Non-Permanent Labor - - - - 3,205 - - - - 3,205

1410 Overtime 1.0 - - 400 - 2,162 - - - - 2,562

1415 Overtime 1.5 - - 600 607.00              0 2,428 - - - 3,635

1510 Special Pay- No Retirement 13,431 1,592 14,286 - 6,608 60,499 18,285 14,382 6,491.00              135,574

2110 FICA Taxes OASDI 33,060 7,027 26,570 13,674 11,386 119,702 38,685 29,714 18,715 298,533

2120 Medicare Taxes 7,915 1,644 6,213 3,197 2,669 27,995 9,047 6,949 4,571 70,200

2210 Retirement Contribution- Regular 119,816 17,247 70,404 30,060 29,798 266,012 116,216 94,129 56,620 800,302

2230 Retirement Contribution- Elected 56,907 - - - - - - - - 56,907

2310 Health Insurance 86,850 23,779 109,614 71,880 33,345 571,236 167,700 71,880 35,940 1,172,224

2315 Employee Assistance Program - - - - - - 8,500 - - 8,500

2320 Life Insurance 1,660 297 1,055 556 568 3,693 1,708 1,297 1,132 11,966

2330 Dental Insurance 1,554 537 2,620 1,776 838 13,364 3,552 1,776 888 26,905

2350 Disability Insurance 1,746 363 1,371 706 589 6,088 1,997 1,529 1,008 15,397

2510 Unemployment Comp 7,500.00             - - - - - - - - 7,500

2610 OPEB 177,028 - - - - - - - - 177,028

1,053,348 165,820 661,685 343,003 275,286 3,001,645 989,608 700,907 440,626 7,631,928

3120 Legal Services 100,000              - - - 789 - 20,000 - - 120,789

3190 Other Prof Svcs - 400 - - 18,291 - - 6,500 - 25,191

3460 Data Proc/Sftwr Svcs - 650 - - 201,344 - - - - 201,994

3490 Other Contractual Svcs - - 5,500 700 276 1,600 10,200 10,000 - 28,276

4010 Local Travel 525 30 200 200 150 - 500 550 - 2,155

4022 Out of County Travel 27,016 2,948 8,220 9,334 4,595 3,054 29,920 15,342 10,790 111,219

4110 Telecommunications 1,260 - - 480 18,389 - 1,200 - - 21,329

4211 Freight, Postage & Courier 2,000 5 6,600 4,500 - 18,350 1,000 500 - 32,955

4390 All Utility Services 600 - - - - - - 120 - 720

4490 Rentals/Leases - - - - 9,005 - - - - 9,005

4491 Small Equipment Leases 2,100 - - 12,000              - - - - - 14,100

4640 Data Proc Equip Maint - - - - 15,846 - - - - 15,846

4650 Repairs & Maint-Svcs & Labor - - - 1,000 1,575 - - - - 2,575

4690 Internal Repair & Maintenance - 50 500 1,500 7,105 300 250 - - 9,705

4710 Print Bind Copy Ext - 25 750 - - 500 - 14,700 - 15,975

4810 Promotional Advertising 10,000 - - - - - 1,500 11,650 - 23,150

4960 Admin Charges - - - - - - 195,000 - - 195,000

4970 License, Permit, & Application - 127 - - 836 - 100 - 1,063

5120 Gen Office Supplies 1,200 30 300 3,500 671 11,655 2,500 1,600 - 21,456

5210 Oil, Fuel & Lubricants 1,500 - - 2,000 - - - - - 3,500

5280 Minor Equipment 3,750 - 1,800 100 43,138 430 - 1,900 - 51,118

5281 Attractive Items - - - - 27,440 - - - - 27,440

5290 Other Supplies 8,000 - - - 118 - 4,000 4,300 - 16,418

5410 Reference Materials 3,250 50 - - 150 - 2,000 15,347 - 20,797

5420 Memberships 3,785 591 500 420 389 500.00 2,023 4,345 820 13,373

5530 Education Expense 3,040 - - - 1,895 - 5,000 820 150 10,905

5531 Train/Seminars/Business Meetng 6,099 1,227 2,726 - 1,630 - 57,565 11,900 3,799 84,946

9910 Misc/Contingency 9,188 - - - - - - - - 9,188

183,313 6,133 27,096 35,734 352,796 37,225 332,658 99,674 15,559 1,090,188

Capital Outlay &SIP - - - - 47,260 - - - - 47,260

1,236,661$     171,953$        688,781$         378,737$     675,342$        3,038,870$    1,322,266$  800,581$              456,185$        8,769,376$      Grand Total

Capital Equipment & Software

Lee County Clerk of Courts

Fiscal Year 2025 Clerk Fees Budget by Department (Non-Court)

Line Item

Personal Services

Operating Expenses

Total Personal Services

Total Operating Expenses
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Public Court Child Support

Records Technology Enforcement

120 121 128

331650 CSE State Reimbursement -$  -$  175,000$  
341100 Recording Fees 575,000 - - 

341150 Recording Fees - 1,600,000 - 

361101 Interest 250,000 225,000 225,000 
421100 Fund Balance Appropriated 625,021 920,662 1,669,316 

Total Revenue 1,450,021 2,745,662 2,069,316 

1210 Regular Salaries FT - 1,902,940 1,264,075 
1510 Special Pay- No Retirement - 54,594 26,202 
2110 FICA Taxes OASDI - 117,567 78,368 
2120 Medicare Taxes - 27,594 18,328 
2210 Retirement Contribution- Regular - 276,842 176,366 
2310 Health Insurance - 346,410 488,160 
2320 Life Insurance - 5,411 2,456 
2330 Dental Insurance - 8,214 11,322 
2350 Disability Insurance - 6,090 4,039 

Total Personal Expense - 2,745,662 2,069,316 

Total Operating Expense 1,250,021              - - 

Total Capital Expense 200,000 - - 
Total Expenditures 1,450,021$          2,745,662$           2,069,316$  

Fund balance as of September 30, 2023 4,907,801$           3,776,702$              4,262,445$  
Projected FY24 Appropriated Fund Balance (194,736) (1,213,623) (1,855,280) 
Projected FY25 Appropriated Fund Balance (625,021) (920,662) (1,669,316) 
Projected Fund Balance as of September 30, 2025* 4,088,044$        1,642,417$            737,849$  

*Fund Balances are earmarked for technology costs and projects

Fund Balance Summary

Operating Expenses

Capital & Other

Lee County Clerk of Courts
Fiscal Year 2025 Special Revenue Funds

Revenues

Personal Expenses
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